

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

AMALIA CATHERINE BRYANT,

Defendant and Appellant.

S196365

Case No. S196365
**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

MAY 17 2012

Frederick K. Ohrich Clerk

Fourth Appellate District, Division One, Case No. D057570
Riverside County Superior Court, Case No. SWF014495
The Honorable Timothy F. Freer, Judge

RESPONDENT'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JULIE L. GARLAND
Senior Assistant Attorney General
STEVE OETTING
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
KRISTEN KINNAIRD CHENELIA
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 225152
110 West A Street, Suite 1100
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 525-4232
Fax: (619) 645-2271
Email: Kristen.Chenelia@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
I. An unintentional killing without malice in the course of an active assaultive felony, whether inherently dangerous or not, is not manslaughter as defined by the Penal Code	2
A. An unintentional killing without malice in the course of an inherently dangerous assaultive felony is not voluntary manslaughter and the Court of Appeal abused its judicial authority when imposing a duty on the trial court to instruct on this novel theory	3
B. Felony assault with a deadly weapon or force likely to produce great bodily injury cannot be the basis for involuntary manslaughter.....	5
1. <i>Burroughs's</i> limited expansion of involuntary manslaughter does not apply to assaultive crimes.....	6
2. An active assaultive crime requires more than mere criminal negligence.....	15
C. This Court should not expand involuntary manslaughter to include active felony assaults.....	20
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Kopp v. Fair Pol. Practices Com.</i> (1995) 11 Cal. 4th 607	4
<i>People v. Aguilar</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1023	17
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 767	3, 21
<i>People v. Birks</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 108	4, 20, 21
<i>People v. Blakeley</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 82	6, 7, 8
<i>People v. Burroughs</i> (1984) 35 Cal.3d 824	passim
<i>People v. Butler</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 998	19
<i>People v. Cameron</i> (1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 591	20
<i>People v. Carmen</i> (1951) 36 Cal.2d 768	17
<i>People v. Cervantes</i> (2001) 26 Cal. 4th 860	12
<i>People v. Colantuono</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 206	17
<i>People v. Evers</i> (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 588	16
<i>People v. Flannel</i> , (1979) 25 Cal.3d 668	21

<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 18	passim
<i>People v. Hayden</i> (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 48	12, 16
<i>People v. Huynh</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 662	16
<i>People v. Ireland</i> (1969) 70 Cal.2d 522	12, 14, 20
<i>People v. Keenan</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 478	4
<i>People v. Lasko</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 101	7
<i>People v. Licas</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 362	17
<i>People v. Mattison</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 177	11
<i>People v. Morales</i> (1975) 49 Cal.App.3d 134	passim
<i>People v. Nichols</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 150	11
<i>People v. Pearch</i> (1991) 229 Cal.App.3d 1282	11
<i>People v. Penny</i> (1955) 44 Cal.2d 861	16
<i>People v. Rios</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 450	16
<i>People v. Rocha</i> (1971) 3 Cal.3d 893	17
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 983	21
<i>People v. Sargent</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1206	18, 19

<i>People v. Smith</i> (1984) 35 Cal.3d 798	14
<i>People v. Smith</i> (1997) 57 Cal.App.4th 1470	17
<i>People v. Valdez</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 778	17, 18, 19
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1981) 30 Cal.3d 290	19
<i>People v. Wells</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 979	16
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 779	17, 19
<i>People v. Wright</i> (1976) 60 Cal.App.3d 6	16
<i>Walker v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 112	19

STATUTES

California Penal Code

§ 192.....	2, 8, 9
§ 245.....	21
§ 192, subs. (a) - (c)	2
§ 192, subd. (b)	6
§ 240.....	17
§ 245.....	21
§ 245, subd. (a)(3) & (b)	21
§ 273a, subd. (a).....	18
§ 449a.....	11
§ 457.....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CALJIC No. 8.40	8
